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No. S 124

PROTECTED AREAS AND PROTECTED PLACES ACT
(CHAPTER 256)

PROTECTED PLACES
ORDER 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph
l. Citation and commencement
2. Premises declared to be protected place

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1) of the Protected
Areas and Protected Places Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby
makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Protected Places Order 2013 and
shall come into operation on 4th March 2013.

Premises declared to be protected place

2. The premises described in the second column of the Schedule are
hereby declared to be a protected place for the purposes of the Act, and
no person shall be in those premises unless he is in possession of a
pass-card or permit issued by the authority specified in the first
column of the Schedule or has received the permission of an
authorised officer on duty at the premises to enter the premises.
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First column

The Authority

Commanding Officer,
SAFTI Services Centre

THE SCHEDULE

Second column
Protected Place
SAFTI MILITARY INSTITUTE.

All that area comprised in part of Land Lots
3795V and 3801L in Mukim No. 6, and Land Lot
3819P and part of Land Lot 139M in Mukim
No. 7, and Land Lots 2421, 243C, 248T and part
of Land Lot 251T in Mukim No. 8 occupied by
“SAFTIMILITARY INSTITUTE” containing an
area of about 842,923.9 square metres and
bounded approximately as follows:

Commencing at a point of the aforesaid
“SAFTI MILITARY INSTITUTE” which point
is 35,723.596 metres North and 11,113.840
metres East of the Singapore Land Authority
SVY21 Datum, the boundaries run along
successive lines of co-ordinates approximately
as follows:

Northing Easting
35,723.596 11,113.840
35,715.021 11,102.988
35,650.349 11,152.908
35,515.675 11,256.865
35,356.377 11,379.828
35,197.205 11,503.028
35,069.108 11,493.953
35,035.066 11,533.677
34,715.556 11,621.916
34,685.271 11,630.176
34,678.700 11,631.950
34,679.758 11,619.302
34,686.217 11,596.502
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
34,687.948 11,577.017
34,685.236 11,563.391
34,693.698 11,411.314
34,703.332 11,323.247
34,707.553 11,239.008
34,710.694 11,208.025
34,722.026 11,178.323
34,727.743 11,153.031
34,730.886 11,123.167
34,730.541 11,117.990
34,730.752 11,109.037
34,729.773 11,100.286
34,728.836 11,097.914
34,727.491 11,093.897
34,726.862 11,091.664
34,726.044 11,088.761
34,725.027 11,081.689
34,724.922 11,070.725
34,724.233 11,057.167
34,724,311 11,056.465
34,725.777 11,028.800
34,726.233 11,020.862
34,719.261 10,998.905
34,730.555 10,900.840
34,730.682 10,900.344
34,731.457 10,900.292
34,736.934 10,850.817
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column

Protected Place

34,737.208
34,743.978
34,747.663
34,748.242
34,748.119
34,753.188
34,754.702
34,756.916
34,756.095
34,752.208
34,758.505
34,763.117
34,770.605
34,777.805
34,818.945
34,829.427
34,833.014
34,837.051
34,924.613
35,001.816
35,019.343
35,104.642
35,195.152
35,294.735
35,396.408
35,451.837
35,462.462

10,847.595
10,826.606
10,810.156
10,780.634
10,699.249
10,674.596
10,665.114
10,633.929
10,629.184
10,618.339
10,540.449
10,497.804
10,480.841
10,473.081
10,459.057
10,463.506
10,464.160
10,463.105
10,483.977
10,502.921
10,507.116
10,526.555
10,547.235
10,575.106
10,604.047
10,619.453
10,622.346
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
35,476.932 10,626.562
35,491.391 10,630.915
35,502.917 10,634.545
35,514.383 10,638.415
35,525.748 10,642.553
35,534.644 10,645.939
35,539.269 10,647.870
35,551.061 10,653.027
35,560.987 10,657.950
35,569.813 10,662.618
35,578.564 10,667.685
35,586.882 10,672.825
35,586.365 10,673.519
35,598.767 10,682.042
35,599.265 10,681.329
35,603.631 10,684.568
35,613.000 10,692.126
35,622.060 10,700.098
35,630.805 10,708.431
35,636.176 10,713.852
35,641.607 10,719.846
35,649.459 10,729.015
35,656.935 10,738.390
35,665.939 10,751.058
35,672.493 10,761.230
35,678.416 10,771.774
35,684.015 10,782.620

Informal Consolidation — version in force from 4/3/2013



S 124/2013

First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column

Protected Place

35,689.222
35,693.882
35,697.885
35,701.437
35,704.847
35,706.972
35,709.676
35,711.486
35,712.630
35,713.501
35,713.608
35,713.455
35,713.788
35,713.781
35,717.065
35,716.729
35,716.377
35,715.912
35,713.893
35,713.167
35,713.031
35,713.024
35,713.152
35,713.531
35,713.993
35,714.742
35,715.645

10,793.565
10,804.538
10,815.865
10,827.488
10,839.969
10,849.825
10,864.714
10,879.720
10,894.754
10,909.838
10,913.360
10,913.348
10,927.586
10,936.751
10,951.027
10,977.389
10,995.180
10,997.557
11,006.323
11,010.583
11,012.957
11,019.902
11,027.644
11,040.412
11,049.101
11,059.018
11,067.872
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column

Protected Place

35,716.522 11,075.364
35,717.536 11,082.647
35,719.418 11,093.833
35,719.556 11,095.040

to the point of commencement.

The boundaries of “SAFTI MILITARY
INSTITUTE” are more particularly delineated on
the Survey Plan No. D8959/GAZ filed in the
office of the Director, Building and
Infrastructure, Defence Science and Technology
Agency, Singapore, a copy of which is set out
below.
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THE SCHEDULE — continued
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Made this 20th day of February 2013.
TAN TEE HOW

Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[DSTA BI-ELS/4-2-82; MHA (PS) 12/2/01 TF 12;

AG/LLRD/SL/256/2010/1 Vol. 5]
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